



稻香集團

Tao Heung

HOLDINGS LIMITED

稻香控股有限公司*

Stock Code : 573

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with Limited Liability)



* For identification purposes only

Contents

- 2** Corporate Information
- 3** Financial Highlights

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

- 4** Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
 - 5** Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
 - 6** Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 - 8** Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
 - 9** Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
 - 11** Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
-
- 24** Management Discussion and Analysis
 - 28** Other Information

02 Corporate Information

Board of Directors

Executive Directors

Mr. Chung Wai Ping (*Chairman*)
Mr. Wong Ka Wing
Mr. Leung Yiu Chun (*Chief Executive Officer*)
Mr. Ho Yuen Wah

Non-executive Directors

Mr. Fong Siu Kwong
Mr. Chan Yue Kwong, Michael

Independent non-executive Directors

Professor Chan Chi Fai, Andrew
Mr. Mak Hing Keung, Thomas
Mr. Ng Yat Cheung

Company Secretary

Mr. Leung Yiu Chun *FCCA, FCPA*

Authorised Representatives

Mr. Leung Yiu Chun
Mr. Ho Yuen Wah

Members of Audit Committee

Mr. Mak Hing Keung, Thomas (*Chairman*)
Professor Chan Chi Fai, Andrew
Mr. Chan Yue Kwong, Michael

Members of Nomination Committee

Professor Chan Chi Fai, Andrew (*Chairman*)
Mr. Ng Yat Cheung
Mr. Chan Yue Kwong, Michael

Members of Remuneration Committee

Mr. Ng Yat Cheung (*Chairman*)
Mr. Fong Siu Kwong
Mr. Mak Hing Keung, Thomas

Registered Office

Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive
P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman
KY1-1111, Cayman Islands

Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong

No. 18 Dai Fat Street, Tai Po Industrial Estate,
Tai Po, New Territories, Hong Kong

Principal Share Registrar

Royal Bank of Canada Trust Company (Cayman) Limited
4th Floor, Royal Bank House
24 Shedden Road, George Town
Grand Cayman KY1-1110, Cayman Islands

Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Shops 1712-16, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Wanchai, Hong Kong

Principal Bankers

Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited
Bank of East Asia, Limited
BNP Paribas, Hong Kong Branch
Dah Sing Bank Limited
Deutsche Bank AG, Hong Kong Branch
Hang Seng Bank Limited
Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited
The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited

Principal Auditors

Ernst & Young

Stock Code

573

Website

www.taoheung.com.hk

Key Financial Ratios	Notes	Six months ended 30 June		% Change Increase/ (Decrease)
		2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2017 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	
Performance				
Revenue		2,079,840	1,972,987	5.4%
EBITDA		188,918	199,074	(5.1%)
Profit attributable to owners of the parent		51,306	40,832	25.7%
Gross profit margin		10.3%	9.4%	9.6%
Net profit margin	1	2.5%	2.1%	19.0%
Per Share Data				
		HK cents	HK cents	
Earnings per share				
– Basic		5.05	4.02	25.6%
– Dilutive		5.05	4.01	25.9%
Interim dividend per share		5.50	5.50	–
Balance Sheet				
		30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000	% Change Increase/ (Decrease)
Total assets		2,542,803	2,569,412	(1.0%)
Net assets		1,765,591	1,741,237	1.4%
Cash and cash equivalents		507,427	530,471	(4.3%)
Net cash	2	368,094	331,887	10.9%
Liquidity and Gearing				
Current ratio	3	1.4	1.3	7.7%
Quick ratio	4	1.1	1.1	–
Gearing ratio	5	8.0%	11.4%	(29.8%)
Per Share Data				
		HK cents	HK cents	
Net assets per share	6	173.67	171.28	1.4%
Net cash per share	7	36.21	32.65	10.9%

Notes:

- Net profit margin is calculated as net profit attributable to owners of the parent divided by revenue.
- Net cash is cash and cash equivalents less interest-bearing bank borrowings.
- Current ratio is calculated as current assets divided by current liabilities.
- Quick ratio is calculated as current assets less inventories divided by current liabilities.
- Gearing ratio is calculated as total debt (interest-bearing bank borrowings and finance lease payable) divided by total equity attributable to owners of the parent.
- Net assets per share is calculated based on the number of 1,016,611,000 shares (31 December 2017: 1,016,611,000 shares).
- Net cash per share is calculated based on the number of 1,016,611,000 shares (31 December 2017: 1,016,611,000 shares).

04 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

INTERIM RESULTS (UNAUDITED)

The board of directors (the "Board") of Tao Heung Holdings Limited (the "Company"), together with its subsidiaries (collectively the "Group"), hereby announces the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018 together with comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2017. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018 have not been audited, but have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Company.

		Six months ended 30 June	
	<i>Notes</i>	2018	2017
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000
REVENUE	5	2,079,840	1,972,987
Cost of sales		(1,865,611)	(1,786,576)
Gross profit		214,229	186,411
Other income	5	13,304	10,235
Selling and distribution expenses		(52,831)	(52,291)
Administrative expenses		(93,084)	(93,105)
Other expenses	7	(19,825)	–
Finance costs	6	(1,433)	(1,855)
Share of profits of associates, net		782	993
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	7	61,142	50,388
Income tax expense	8	(19,447)	(10,120)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		41,695	40,268
Attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		51,306	40,832
Non-controlling interests		(9,611)	(564)
		41,695	40,268
EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT			
– Basic	10	HK5.05 cents	HK4.02 cents
– Diluted	10	HK5.05 cents	HK4.01 cents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

05

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	41,695	40,268
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	42,626	20,281
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	84,321	60,549
Attributable to:		
Owners of the parent	93,751	61,095
Non-controlling interests	(9,430)	(546)
	84,321	60,549

06 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2018

	<i>Notes</i>	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	11	1,166,988	1,215,235
Prepaid land lease payments		94,976	92,742
Investment properties	11	26,800	26,800
Goodwill		40,135	39,556
Other intangible asset		1,014	1,008
Interests in associates		9,700	9,768
Biological assets		–	4,077
Deferred tax assets		104,311	102,850
Rental deposits		112,932	109,606
Deposits for purchases of items of property, plant and equipment		82,557	68,702
Total non-current assets		1,639,413	1,670,344
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		153,266	145,207
Biological assets		4,869	9,450
Trade receivables	12	37,870	46,347
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		171,490	144,418
Tax recoverable		14,177	9,394
Pledged deposits		14,291	13,781
Cash and cash equivalents		507,427	530,471
Total current assets		903,390	899,068
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade payables	13	187,029	216,708
Other payables and accruals		305,706	268,898
Interest-bearing bank borrowings		139,333	198,584
Finance lease payable		193	186
Tax payable		27,399	16,260
Total current liabilities		659,660	700,636
NET CURRENT ASSETS		243,730	198,432
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,883,143	1,868,776

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

As at 30 June 2018

07

	<i>Notes</i>	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Other payables and accruals		92,405	90,621
Finance lease payable		546	604
Due to non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries		8,215	19,928
Deferred tax liabilities		16,386	16,386
Total non-current liabilities		117,552	127,539
Net assets		1,765,591	1,741,237
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to owners of the parent			
Issued capital		101,661	101,661
Reserves		1,645,242	1,642,283
Non-controlling interests		1,746,903 18,688	1,743,944 (2,707)
Total equity		1,765,591	1,741,237

08 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

	Attributable to owners of the parent										
	Issued capital	Share premium	Capital reserve	Other reserve	Share option reserve	Capital redemption reserve	Exchange fluctuation reserve	Retained profits	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1 January 2017	101,661	326,624	110,748	11,056	6,789	509	(53,162)	1,247,665	1,751,890	(402)	1,751,488
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	40,832	40,832	(564)	40,268
Other comprehensive income for the period:											
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	20,263	-	20,263	18	20,281
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	20,263	40,832	61,095	(546)	60,549
Equity-settled share option arrangement	-	-	-	-	3,461	-	-	-	3,461	-	3,461
Transfer of share option reserve upon the forfeiture of share options	-	-	-	-	(6,325)	-	-	6,325	-	-	-
Final 2016 dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(60,997)	(60,997)	-	(60,997)
Special 2016 dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(40,664)	(40,664)	-	(40,664)
At 30 June 2017	101,661	326,624	110,748	11,056	3,925	509	(32,899)	1,193,161	1,714,785	(948)	1,713,837
At 1 January 2018	101,661	326,624	110,748	11,056	6,446	509	996	1,185,904	1,743,944	(2,707)	1,741,237
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	51,306	51,306	(9,611)	41,695
Other comprehensive income for the period:											
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	42,445	-	42,445	181	42,626
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	42,445	51,306	93,751	(9,430)	84,321
Equity-settled share option arrangement	-	-	-	-	1,034	-	-	-	1,034	-	1,034
Transfer of share option reserve upon the forfeiture of share options	-	-	-	-	(210)	-	-	210	-	-	-
Acquisition of non-controlling interest	-	-	-	(30,829)	-	-	-	-	(30,829)	30,825	(4)
Final 2017 dividend	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(60,997)	(60,997)	-	(60,997)
At 30 June 2018	101,661	326,624*	110,748*	(19,773)*	7,270*	509*	43,441*	1,176,423*	1,746,903	18,688	1,765,591

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of HK\$1,645,242,000 (31 December 2017: HK\$1,642,283,000) in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

09

	<i>Notes</i>	2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2017 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before tax		61,142	50,388
Adjustments for:			
Interest income	5	(4,005)	(3,076)
Finance costs	6	1,433	1,855
Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net	7	–	309
Write-off of items of property, plant and equipment	7	1,164	2,050
Impairment of items of property, plant and equipment	7	16,256	–
Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments	7	1,186	1,105
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	7	125,114	145,686
Equity-settled share option expense	7	1,034	3,461
Amortisation of other intangible asset	7	43	40
Expected credit losses of trade receivables	7	3,569	–
Share of profits of associates, net		(782)	(993)
		206,154	200,825
Increase in rental deposits		(1,946)	(6,744)
Decrease/(increase) in inventories		(5,579)	9,822
Decrease/(increase) in biological assets		9,159	(885)
Decrease in trade receivables		6,186	1,186
Increase in prepayments, deposits and other receivables		(24,333)	(31,662)
Decrease in trade payables		(34,978)	(28,085)
Increase/(decrease) in other payables and accruals		20,042	(17,921)
		174,705	126,536
Cash generated from operations		174,705	126,536
Interest paid		(1,421)	(1,852)
Hong Kong profits tax paid		(7,430)	(9,071)
Overseas tax paid		(7,140)	(15,622)
		158,714	99,991
Net cash flows from operating activities		158,714	99,991

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

	<i>Notes</i>	2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2017 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment		(57,981)	(49,423)
Deposits paid for purchases of items of property, plant and equipment		(19,434)	(28,602)
Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and equipment		–	247
Investment in an associate		–	(2,700)
Repayment of loan from an associate		850	–
Increase in pledged deposits		–	(154)
Interest received		4,005	3,076
Decrease in non-pledged time deposits with original maturity of more than three months when acquired		–	11,574
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(72,560)	(65,982)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
New bank loans		108,000	272,000
Repayment of bank loans		(167,251)	(146,949)
Capital element of finance lease rental payments		(80)	(74)
Interest element of finance lease rental payments		(12)	(3)
Dividends paid		(60,997)	(101,661)
Acquisition of non-controlling interest		(4)	–
Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities		(120,344)	23,313
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		530,471	439,375
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net		11,146	4,132
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD		507,427	500,829
ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Cash and bank balances		432,436	488,679
Non-pledged time deposit with original maturity of less than three months when acquired		74,991	12,150
Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows		507,427	500,829
Non-pledged time deposit with original maturity of more than three months when acquired		–	42,330
Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position		507,427	543,159

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 29 December 2005 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The registered office of the Company is located at Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands and its principal place of business in Hong Kong is located at No. 18 Dai Fat Street, Tai Po Industrial Estate, Tai Po, New Territories, Hong Kong.

During the period, the Group was involved in the following principal activities:

- restaurant operations and provision of food catering services
- bakery operations
- production, sale and distribution of food products and other items related to restaurant operations
- provision of poultry farm operations

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND PREPARATION

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (the “Unaudited Interim Financial Statements”) have been prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

These Unaudited Interim Financial Statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of the following new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), which are effective for the first time for the annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

Amendments to HKFRS 2	<i>Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions</i>
Amendments to HKFRS 4	<i>Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with HKFRS 4 Insurance Contracts</i>
HKFRS 9	<i>Financial Instruments</i>
HKFRS 15	<i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i>
Amendments to HKFRS 15	<i>Clarifications to HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i>
Amendments to HKAS 40	<i>Transfers of Investment Property</i>
HK(IFRIC)-Int 22	<i>Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration</i>
<i>Annual Improvements 2014-2016 Cycle</i>	<i>Amendments to HKFRS 1 and HKAS 28</i>

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

HKFRS 15 supersedes HKAS 11 *Construction Contracts*, HKAS 18 *Revenue* and related interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under HKFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method which allows the Group to recognise the cumulative effects of initially applying HKFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings in the 2017 financial year. The Group elected to apply the practical expedient for completed contracts and did not restate the contracts completed before 1 January 2017, thus the comparative figures have not been restated.

Except for the reclassification effect below, the adoption of HKFRS 15 did not have material financial impact on the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements.

Reclassifications were made as at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the terminology used under HKFRS 15 and, accordingly, advances received from customers of HK\$62,970,000 were reclassified from receipt in advance from customers to contract liabilities under other payables and accruals.

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* replaces HKAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. The Group has elected not to adjust the comparative information for the period beginning 1 January 2017, which the comparative information was prepared under classification and measurement requirements of HKAS 39.

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

HKFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* (Continued)

(a) *Classification and measurement*

Except for trade receivables, under HKFRS 9, the Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs.

Under HKFRS 9, debt financial instruments are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss, amortised cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income. The classification is based on two criteria: the Group's business model for managing the assets; and whether the instruments' contractual cash flows represent 'solely payments of principal and interest' on the principal amount outstanding (the "SPPI criterion").

The new classification and measurement of the Group's debt financial assets are debt instruments at amortised cost for financial assets that are held within a business model with the objective to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that meet the SPPI criterion. This category includes the Group's trade receivables and other receivables.

The assessment of the Group's business models was made as of the date of initial application i.e. 1 January 2018. The assessment of whether contractual cash flows on debt instruments are solely comprised of principal and interest was made based on the facts and circumstances as at the initial recognition of the assets.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 has had no significant impact on the classification and measurement of the financial assets of the Group.

The accounting for the Group's financial liabilities remains largely the same as it was under HKAS 39.

(b) *Impairment*

HKFRS 9 requires an impairment on trade receivables and other receivables that are not accounted for at fair value through profit or loss under HKFRS 9, to be recorded based on an expected credit loss model either on a twelve-month basis or a lifetime basis. The Group applied the simplified approach and recorded lifetime expected losses that were estimated based on the present value of all cash shortfalls over the remaining life of all of its trades receivables. Furthermore, the Group applied general approach and recorded twelve-month expected credit losses that are estimated based on the possible default events on its other receivables within the next twelve months. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. The adoption of HKFRS 9 has had no significant impact on the impairment of the financial assets of the Group.

The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of food catering services through a chain of restaurants and bakery shops. Information reported to the Group's chief operating decision maker (i.e. the chief executive officer) for the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment, focuses on the operating results of the Group as a whole as the Group's resources are integrated and no discrete operating segment financial information is available. Accordingly, no operating segment information is presented.

Geographical information

The following tables present revenue from external customers for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 and certain non-current asset information as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, by geographic area.

(a) Revenue from external customers

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Hong Kong	1,283,180	1,260,512
Mainland China	796,660	712,475
	2,079,840	1,972,987

The revenue information above is based on the location of the customers.

(b) Non-current assets

	30 June	31 December
	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Hong Kong	461,867	469,074
Mainland China	960,303	988,814
	1,422,170	1,457,888

The non-current asset information above is based on the locations of assets and excludes financial assets and deferred tax assets.

5. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

Revenue represents gross revenue from restaurant, bakery and poultry farm operations and net invoiced value of food and other items sold, after deduction of relevant taxes and allowances for trade discounts and are recognised at a point in time.

An analysis of revenue and other income is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
REVENUE		
Restaurant and bakery operations	1,937,386	1,851,905
Sale of food and other items	88,189	88,491
Poultry farm operations	54,265	32,591
	2,079,840	1,972,987
OTHER INCOME		
Bank interest income	4,005	3,076
Gross rental income	2,880	1,189
Sponsorship income and government grants	3,455	3,312
Commission income	1,086	1,528
Management fee income	501	–
Others	1,377	1,130
	13,304	10,235

6. FINANCE COSTS

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2017 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Interest on bank loans	1,421	1,852
Interest on a finance lease	12	3
	1,433	1,855

7. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2017 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Cost of inventories sold	695,062	619,596
Depreciation*	125,114	145,686
Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments*	1,186	1,105
Amortisation of other intangible asset	43	40
Employee benefit expense* (including directors' remuneration):		
Salaries and bonuses	563,405	557,457
Retirement benefit scheme contributions (defined contribution schemes)	40,404	38,676
Equity-settled share option expense	1,034	3,461
	604,843	599,594
Lease payments under operating leases*:		
Minimum lease payments	186,798	179,853
Contingent rents	1,339	1,793
	188,137	181,646
Foreign exchange differences, net	(161)	(185)
Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net	–	309
Expected credit losses of trade receivables#	3,569	–
Write-off of items of property, plant and equipment	1,164	2,050
Impairment of items of property, plant and equipment#	16,256	–

* The cost of sales for the period amounting to HK\$1,865,611,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK\$1,786,576,000) included depreciation charges of HK\$117,309,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK\$138,531,000), amortisation of prepaid land lease payments of HK\$1,186,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK\$1,105,000), employee benefit expense of HK\$553,091,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK\$548,950,000) and operating lease rentals of HK\$187,981,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK\$181,476,000).

Included in "Other expenses" in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss.

8. INCOME TAX

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (six months ended 30 June 2017: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong for the six months ended 30 June 2018. Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current – Hong Kong		
Charge for the period	10,939	5,596
Current – Mainland China	9,969	10,567
Deferred	(1,461)	(6,043)
Total tax charge for the period	19,447	10,120

9. DIVIDEND

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Proposed interim – HK5.50 cents (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK5.50 cents) per ordinary share	55,914	55,914

The proposed dividend for the period has been approved at the Company's board meeting held on 23 August 2018.

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the unaudited consolidated profit for the six months ended 30 June 2018 attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,016,611,000 (period ended 30 June 2017: 1,016,611,000) in issue during the period.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, no adjustment was made to the basic earnings per share amount in respect of a dilution as the share options had no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share. For the six months ended 30 June 2017, the calculation of the diluted earnings per share amount was based on the unaudited consolidated profit for the six months ended 30 June 2017 attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,016,611,000, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 713,941 assumed to have been issued at no consideration on the deemed conversion of all share options into ordinary shares.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Earnings		
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, used in the basic earnings per share calculation	51,306	40,832
	Number of shares	
	2018	2017
Shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period used in the basic earnings per share calculation	1,016,611,000	1,016,611,000
Effect of dilution – weighted average number of ordinary shares:		
Share options	–	713,941
	1,016,611,000	1,017,324,941

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, additions of property, plant and equipment amounted to HK\$57,981,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: HK\$49,423,000).

As at 30 June 2018, leasehold land and buildings with a carrying amount of approximately HK\$71,568,000 (31 December 2017: HK\$85,498,000) were pledged to secure banking facilities granted to the Group.

As at 30 June 2018, the Group's investment properties with a total carrying amount of HK\$18,700,000 (31 December 2017: HK\$18,700,000) were pledged to secure banking facilities granted to the Group.

12. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000
Trade receivables	41,439	46,347
Allowance for expected credit losses	(3,569)	–
	37,870	46,347

The Group's trading terms with its customers are mainly on cash and credit card settlement. The Group also grants a credit period between 30 to 90 days to certain customers. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group's trade receivables relate to a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration of credit risk. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables, net of allowance for expected credit losses as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000
Within 1 month	26,061	34,290
1 to 3 months	7,588	8,458
Over 3 months	4,221	3,599
	37,870	46,347

13. TRADE PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000
Within 1 month	149,107	143,468
1 to 2 months	31,830	52,583
2 to 3 months	5,380	10,458
Over 3 months	712	10,199
	187,029	216,708

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and generally have payment terms within 60 days.

14. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000
Bank guarantees given in lieu of utility and property rental deposits	16,370	18,958

15. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS**(i) As lessor**

The Group leases its investment properties and sub-leases a property to third parties under operating lease arrangements, with leases negotiated for terms ranging from one month to three years. Certain leases are terminable with notice periods given by either the Group or the lessees. The terms of the leases generally also require the tenants to pay security deposits and provide for periodic rent adjustments according to the then prevailing market conditions.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had total future minimum lease receivables under non-cancellable operating leases with its tenants falling due as follows:

	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000
Within one year	4,007	4,003
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	234	2,214
	4,241	6,217

(ii) As lessee

The Group leases certain of its office premises and restaurant and bakery properties under operating lease arrangements with lease terms ranging from one to fifty years and certain of the leases contain renewal options.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as follows:

	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000
Within one year	358,273	360,590
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	748,559	743,941
Beyond five years	327,543	307,206
	1,434,375	1,411,737

The operating leases of certain restaurant and bakery properties also call for additional rentals, which will be based on certain percentage of revenue of the operations being undertaken therein pursuant to the terms and conditions as stipulated in the respective rental agreements. As the future revenue of these operations could not be accurately determined as at the end of the reporting period, the contingent rental of these relevant properties have not been included.

16. COMMITMENTS

In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 15(ii) above, the Group had the following capital commitments as at the end of the reporting period:

	30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2017 (Audited) HK\$'000
Contracted but not provided for:		
Leasehold improvements, furniture, fixtures and equipment	2,071	6,890
Buildings	–	15,972
	2,071	22,862

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) In addition to the transactions and balances detailed elsewhere in the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements, the Group had the following transactions with related parties during the period:

	<i>Notes</i>	Six months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2017 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Rental expense to a related party	<i>(i)</i>	24	24
Legal fee to a related party	<i>(ii)</i>	216	353
Management fee from an associate	<i>(iii)</i>	501	–

Notes:

- (i) The rental expense to a related party, Madam Chan Sai Ying, who is the spouse of Mr. Chung Wai Ping, was charged based on mutually agreed terms at a monthly fixed amount of HK\$4,000 (2017: HK\$4,000).
- (ii) The legal fee to a related party, Howell & Co., a partnership of which Mr. Fong Siu Kwong, a Non-executive Director of the Company, is a partner, was charged based on mutually agreed terms.
- (iii) The management fee was charged to an associate based on 3% of gross receipt (2017: Nil).

The transactions as disclosed in notes (i) and (ii) above also constitute continuing connected transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)**(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group**

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Short term employee benefits	3,403	2,764
Post-employment benefits	42	39
Equity-settled share option expense	60	180
	3,505	2,983

18. APPROVAL OF THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These unaudited interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 23 August 2018.

24 Management Discussion and Analysis

Business Review

The Board hereby announces the interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018. During the review period, consumption sentiment improved both in Hong Kong and Mainland China. This upswing, combined with the Group's efforts to optimise all facts of operation, strengthen its culinary portfolio to attract a more diversified customers base, and introduce measures to stabilise operations, has led to a modest improvement in the Group's performance.

Financial Results

As at 30 June 2018, the Group recorded revenue totalling HK\$2,079.8 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 5.4% (2017: HK\$1,973.0 million). The increase was principally driven by same-store sales growth, in turn the result of the rise in per head spending particularly for seafood and including late night dining—"all you can eat hotpot". Profit attributable to owners of the parent rose incrementally to HK\$51.3 million (2017: HK\$40.8 million). Excluding the compulsory closure of the Group's pig farm by the Mainland China Government during the period, which resulted in a one-time loss of HK\$16.3 million, profit attributable to owners of the parent would have increased by 53.7% to HK\$62.7 million. The Hong Kong operations has remained the principal revenue contributor of the Group, accounting for 61.7% (2017: 63.9%) of total revenue, with the Mainland China operations accounting for the remaining balance at 38.3% (2017: 36.1%).

The Board has proposed an interim dividend of HK5.50 cents per share for the six months ended 30 June 2018, which represents a dividend payout ratio of 109.0%.

Hong Kong Operations

The Hong Kong operations achieved a modest rebound in revenue, amounting to HK\$1,283.2 million (2017: HK\$1,260.5 million) for the reporting period under review. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) totalled HK\$105.8 million (2017: HK\$88.3 million), and profit attributable to owners of the parent was recorded at HK\$48.2 million (2017: HK\$27.3 million).

In the face of fierce competition, the Group employed several seasonal marketing strategies, including the promotion of seafood which is among the Group's specialities. Yet another strategy involved the continuation of the late supper session – "all you can eat hotpot" to attract target customers. All these helped to further drive same-store sales growth as well as increase per head spending. Besides such efforts, the Group has sought to further its consolidation efforts. As a consequence, eight restaurants underwent renovation since the second half of 2017, including a newly-renovated store in Mong Kok, namely, Tao Heung – The Pier Market Store which specialises in seafood was opened in mid-June adopting a style that more readily appeals to the target affluent consumer – a segment that not only appreciates fine Chinese cuisine but also a suitably sophisticated ambience. Also, a number of restaurants were either closed or rightsized. As at the end of the review period, the Group has a total of 60 restaurants in operation (2017: 66 shops), along with two (2017: three) RingerHut which are targeted towards customers inclined to non-Chinese cuisine.

In the Group's effort to diversify its restaurant portfolio, several collaborations were realised, with more partnerships in the pipeline. Among the successes worth noting include Du Hsiao Yueh, which specialises in Taiwanese cuisine. Having opened its first Hong Kong branch in Tsim Sha Tsui in June 2017, the second restaurant located in Causeway Bay began operation during the review period. Another collaboration that the Group has engaged in involves Flamingo Bloom, which is a modern, chic Chinese tea salon that opened at ifc mall subsequent to the review period, i.e. July 2018. The management trusts that such collaborations will not only broaden the Group's portfolio, but will also provide it with greater flexibility in terms of business development.

With regard to Tai Cheong Bakery, the Group has continued to explore overseas partnerships such as that enjoyed in tapping the Singapore market. There are 18 outlets (2017: 19 outlets) in operation as at the review period. Besides consolidating its bakery network, further efforts will be made at increasing distribution channels through collaboration with different brands and supermarkets.

In view of the persistently challenging nature of the Hong Kong catering sector, the Group will leverage the solid foundation offered by its traditional Chinese restaurants to introduce a variety of cuisines that suit different tastes of different types of customers. At the same time, the Group will continue to revamp its restaurants to increase their appeal to new generations of customers. Furthermore, it will continue to explore various marketing strategies and possible collaboration with other retail brands to diversify product offering.

Mainland China Operations

The Mainland China operations contributed HK\$796.6 million (2017: HK\$712.5 million) in revenue during the review period. EBITDA however decreased to HK\$83.1 million (2017: HK\$110.8 million), while profit attributable to owners of the parent fell to HK\$3.1 million (2017: HK\$13.5 million) which is due to the recognition of the one-time loss of HK\$16.3 million regarding the compulsory closure of the Group's pig farm by the Government during the review period.

Besides rightsizing, the Group has also adopted a transformative approach in order to attract customers, offering a greater variety of dishes that are both gastronomically and visually enticing. Such innovation has been witnessed before in the form of the Group's integrated complex business model, comprising Chinese restaurant, self-owned supermarket, indoor playground, museum, shops and parking facilities covering over 22,000 sq. m. The three family-oriented complexes that the Group operates have continued to deliver stable income during the review period, attracting the patronage of middle-to high-income families. Yet another facet of the Mainland China operations that has performed particularly encouragingly is the wholesale business. Supported by the Group's Dongguan factory, which constitutes an important competitive advantage, sales of packaged frozen food increased by 26.3%. Such an increase is also a reflection of the Group's increasing ability to utilise e-commerce, including leveraging ties with online platforms such as Tmall.com (天貓) and JD.com (京東) – enabling the Group's packaged food to reach customers nationwide. Yet another example of successfully tapping the internet involves its takeout service, and which it utilises such platforms as Dianping.com (大眾點評), Meituan (美團) and ele.me (餓了嗎).

As at 30 June 2018, the Group operated a total of 46 restaurants (2017: 45 restaurants) in Mainland China. It also operated 26 Bakerz 180 outlets during the period, which contributed combined revenue of HK\$14.5 million (2017: HK\$14.2 million). Cost control has remained the primary focus of the Group, hence, besides capitalising on the Dongguan logistics centre, the Group has also sought to tap online sales channels to lower the impact of operating physical stores.

Peripheral Business

The supermarket business has performed well and contributed a fair proportion of revenue to the Group during the review period. Leveraging experience gained from the production of OEM products for the Hong Kong market, the Group's private label has also played a greater role in contributing to the turnover of the peripheral business. To encourage development of this segment, the Group will utilise online sales channels to reach out to key region of Mainland China, as well as place efforts on the packaging food to boost the wholesale business.

Financial resources and liquidity

As at 30 June 2018, the total assets decreased by 1.0% to approximately HK\$2,542.8 million (31 December 2017: approximately HK\$2,569.4 million) while the total equity increased by 1.4% to approximately HK\$1,765.6 million (31 December 2017: approximately HK\$1,741.2 million).

As at 30 June 2018, the Group had cash and cash equivalents amounted to approximately HK\$507.4 million. After deducting the total interest-bearing bank borrowings of HK\$139.3 million, the Group had a net cash surplus position of approximately HK\$368.1 million.

As at 30 June 2018, the Group's total interest-bearing bank borrowings were decreased to approximately HK\$139.3 million (31 December 2017: approximately HK\$198.6 million) during the period under review. The gearing ratio (defined as the total of interest-bearing bank borrowings and finance lease payables divided by the total equity attributable to the owners of the Company) was decreased to 8.0% (31 December 2017: 11.4%).

Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure for the six months ended 30 June 2018 amounted to approximately HK\$58.0 million (period ended 30 June 2017: approximately HK\$49.4 million) and the capital commitments as at 30 June 2018 amounted to approximately HK\$2.1 million (31 December 2017: approximately HK\$22.9 million). The capital expenditure and the capital commitments were mainly for the renovation of the Group's new and existing restaurants and logistics centres.

Pledge of assets

As at 30 June 2018, the Group pledged its bank deposits of approximately HK\$14.3 million, leasehold land and buildings of approximately HK\$71.6 million and investment properties of approximately HK\$18.7 million to secure the banking facilities granted to the Group.

Contingent liabilities

As at 30 June 2018, the Group had contingent liabilities in respect of bank guarantees given in lieu of rental and utility deposits amounting to approximately HK\$16.4 million (31 December 2017: approximately HK\$19.0 million).

Foreign exchange risk management

The Group's sales and purchases for the six months ended 30 June 2018 were mostly denominated in Hong Kong Dollars ("HK\$") and Renminbi ("RMB").

The RMB is not a freely convertible currency. Future exchange rates of the RMB could vary significantly from the current or historical exchange rates as a result of the controls that could be imposed by the PRC government. The exchange rates may also be affected by economic developments and political changes domestically and internationally, and the demand and supply of the RMB. The appreciation or devaluation of the RMB against HK\$ may have impact on the Group results.

The Group currently does not maintain a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management monitors the foreign exchange exposure and arranges foreign exchange forward contracts to minimise foreign currency exposure when appropriate.

Human resources

As at 30 June 2018, the Group had 8,220 employees. In order to attract and retain the high quality staff and to enable smooth operation within the Group, the Group offered competitive remuneration packages (with reference to market conditions and individual qualifications and experience) and various in-house training courses. The remuneration packages are subject to review on a regular basis.

In addition, the Group also adopted share option schemes, where eligible employees are entitled to various share options to subscribe for the ordinary shares in the Company for their past and potential contribution to the growth of the Group. As at 30 June 2018, there are 17,170,000 outstanding options granted under the Share Option Scheme which have not been exercised yet.

Prospects

Looking ahead, the management anticipates the Group will maintain encouraging growth both in Hong Kong and Mainland China owing to market-specific strategies that have been implemented. It will nonetheless make timely adjustments as needed based on the latest consumption and spending habits to ensure sustainable business development. At the same time, the management will continue to consolidate and invigorate its core operations in Hong Kong and Mainland China in order to provide even better quality food and services.

With regard to the Hong Kong operations specifically, the management will actively seek opportunities for co-operation so as to introduce an even greater number of renowned brands to the city while diversifying the Group's revenue streams and expanding its clientele. As for the Tai Cheong Bakery business, the Group will likewise seek collaborative opportunities, particularly with supermarkets with the purpose of increasing its distribution channels.

In Mainland China, the Group will leverage its logistics centre to support its various operations. With reference to the wholesale business, the Group will employ both online and offline channels to encourage growth, the former will involve the use of relevant e-commerce platforms, while the latter will entail strengthening ties with supermarkets and distributors. Also with e-commerce in mind, the Group will continue to explore various online platforms to attract customers from different parts of the country. With regard to its brick-and-mortar operation, apart from focusing on major metropolitan centres such as Shenzhen and Guangzhou, the Group will also consider other cities in the Greater Bay Area to open new restaurant so as to capture the potential of this dynamic region.

Though the management is encouraged by recent developments, it is fully aware that tremendous effort is necessary to sustain business momentum. It will therefore continue to leverage all of the Group's competitive edges to grasp emerging opportunities and tap new revenue streams so as to deliver stable returns to its shareholders.

28 Other Information

Dividend

In acknowledging continuous support from our shareholders, the Directors have declared the payment of an interim dividend of HK\$5.50 cents per ordinary share in respect of the year ending 31 December 2018, payable on 10 October 2018 to shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 28 September 2018.

Closure of Register of Members

The register of members of the Company will be closed on Tuesday, 2 October 2018 during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the interim dividend, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 28 September 2018.

Directors' Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying Shares

As at 30 June 2018, the interests and short positions of the Directors in the share capital and underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance ("SFO")), as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers ("Model Code") were as follows:

Long positions in ordinary shares of the Company:

Name of Directors	Notes	Number of shares held, capacity and nature of interest					Total	Percentage of the Company's share capital
		Directly beneficially owned	Through spouse or minor children	Through controlled corporation	Beneficiary of a trust	Equity derivatives		
Executive Directors								
Mr. Chung Wai Ping	(a) and (b)	–	12,174,222	–	401,662,689	–	413,836,911	40.71
Mr. Wong Ka Wing	(c)	5,522,679	–	103,283,124	–	–	108,805,803	10.70
Mr. Leung Yiu Chun	(d)	800,000	–	–	–	600,000	1,400,000	0.14
Mr. Ho Yuen Wah	(d)	2,000,000	–	–	–	400,000	2,400,000	0.24
Non-executive Director								
Mr. Fong Siu Kwong		180,000	–	–	–	–	180,000	0.02

Notes:

- (a) Billion Era International Limited is wholly-owned by Tin Tao Investments Limited ("Tin Tao") which in turn is wholly-owned by BNP Paribas Corporate Services Pte. Ltd ("BPCSPL"), a company incorporated in Singapore. BPCSPL is holding the shares in Tin Tao as nominee for BNP Paribas Singapore Trust Corporation Limited ("BPSTCL") as trustees for a discretionary trust, the discretionary objects of which include Mr. Chung Wai Ping and certain members of his family. For the purposes of the SFO, Mr. Chung is the Settlor of this trust. The ultimate holding company for BPSTCL is BNP Paribas SA.
- (b) 12,174,222 shares were held by Ms. Chan Sai Ying, spouse of Mr. Chung Wai Ping.
- (c) Of these shares, 5,522,679 shares were held by Mr. Wong Ka Wing personally and 103,283,124 shares were held by Joy Mount Investments Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Ka Wing.
- (d) These represented outstanding options granted to Directors under the Share Option Scheme to subscribe for shares of the Company, further details of which are set forth under the section headed "Share Option Schemes" to this report.

Saved as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2018, none of the directors and chief executive had registered an interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations that was required to be recorded pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

Substantial Shareholders' Interests in Shares and Underlying Shares

As at 30 June 2018, the interests and short positions of each of the persons, other than the Directors or chief executive of the Company, in the shares and underlying shares of the Company, being 5% or more of the Company's issued share capital, as recorded in the register kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Name of Shareholder	Notes	Number of ordinary shares (long position)			% of total issued share
		Directly beneficially owned	Through controlled corporation	Total	
Billion Era International Limited	(a)	401,662,689	–	401,662,689	39.51
Tin Tao Investments Limited	(a)	–	401,662,689	401,662,689	39.51
BNP Paribas Corporate Services Pte. Ltd	(a)	–	401,662,689	401,662,689	39.51
BNP Paribas Singapore Trust Corporation Limited	(a)	–	401,662,689	401,662,689	39.51
Joy Mount Investments Limited	(b)	103,283,124	–	103,283,124	10.16
Perfect Plan International Limited	(c)	102,053,976	–	102,053,976	10.04
Whole Gain Holdings Limited		56,795,068	–	56,795,068	5.59

Notes:

- (a) Billion Era International Limited is wholly-owned by Tin Tao Investments Limited ("Tin Tao") which in turn is wholly-owned by BNP Paribas Corporate Services Pte. Ltd ("BPCSPL"), a company incorporated in Singapore. BPCSPL is holding the shares in Tin Tao as nominee for BNP Paribas Singapore Trust Corporation Limited ("BPSTCL") as trustees for a discretionary trust, the discretionary objects of which include Mr. Chung Wai Ping and certain members of his family. For the purposes of the SFO, Mr. Chung is the Settlor of this trust. The ultimate holding company for BPSTCL is BNP Paribas SA.
- (b) These shares were wholly-owned by Joy Mount Investments Limited, which is beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Ka Wing.
- (c) These shares were wholly-owned by Perfect Plan International Limited, which is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Café de Coral Holdings Limited.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2018, no person, other than the Directors and chief executive of the Company, whose interests are set out in the section "Directors' Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying Shares" above, had registered an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company that was required to be recorded pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.

Share Option Schemes

(a) Share Option Scheme

Pursuant to a share option scheme adopted by the Company on 9 June 2007 (the "Share Option Scheme"), the Company has granted 20,130,000 options to eligible directors, senior management and employees of the Group to subscribe for ordinary shares in the Company subject to the terms and conditions stipulated under the Share Option Scheme. Share options granted under the Share Option Scheme shall vest in 2 tranches, as to 50% and 50% on 1 December 2017 and 1 December 2018, respectively, subject to the fulfilment of certain vesting conditions and are exercisable at HK\$2.08 per share and the holders of the said share options may exercise the share options during the period from 2 December 2017 to 1 December 2026, both days inclusive.

Share Option Scheme expired on 8 June 2017 and no further options could be granted under the Share Option Scheme thereafter. However, the share options granted under the Share Option Scheme which have not been fully exercised remain valid until such time when such share options are fully exercised or have lapsed and will continue to be administered under the rules of the Share Option Scheme.

Details of the share options outstanding as at 30 June 2018 which have been granted under the Share Option Scheme are as follows:

Name	Date of grant	Number of share options					Outstanding at 30 June 2018
		Outstanding at 1 January 2018	Granted during the year	Exercised during the year	Lapsed on expiry	Forfeited upon termination of employment	
Executive Directors							
Mr. Leung Yiu Chun	2 December 2016	600,000	-	-	-	-	600,000
Mr. Ho Yuen Wah	2 December 2016	400,000	-	-	-	-	400,000
Connected Person							
Mr. Chung Wai Leung	2 December 2016	300,000	-	-	-	-	300,000
Other employees	2 December 2016	16,400,000	-	-	-	(530,000)	15,870,000
Total		17,700,000	-	-	-	(530,000)	17,170,000

(b) 2017 Share Option Scheme

On 25 May 2017, the Company adopted a new share option scheme (the "2017 Share Option Scheme"). Pursuant to the 2017 Share Option Scheme, the Directors may invite participants to take up options at a price determined by the Board of Directors but in any event shall not be less than the highest of (i) the closing price of the shares as stated in the daily quotations sheets issued by the Stock Exchange on the date of grant which must be a business day; (ii) the average closing price of the shares as stated in the daily quotations sheets issued by the Stock Exchange for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant and; (iii) the nominal value of the shares. The option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the 2017 Share Option Scheme at any time during the option period which may be determined and notified by the Board to the grantee at the time of making an offer which shall not expire later than 10 years from the grant date. As at the date of this report, no options have been granted or agreed to be granted pursuant to the 2017 Share Option Scheme.

Corporate Governance

The Board is committed to maintaining high standard of corporate governance practices to safeguard the interests of the Company's shareholders and to enhance corporate value and accountability. These can be achieved by an effective Board, segregation of duties with clear responsibility, sound internal control, appropriate risk assessment procedures and transparency to all the shareholders.

The Company has complied with all the code provisions and, where applicable, the recommended best practices of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices as set forth in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the six months ended 30 June 2018.

Model Code of Securities Transactions by Directors

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct for dealing in securities by the Directors of the Company. Based on specific enquiry with the Directors, all the Directors have complied with the required standards as set out in the Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2018.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Listed Securities

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed the Company's listed securities.

Publication of interim results

The electronic version of this report will be published on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the website of the Company (www.taoheung.com.hk).

Appreciation

The Board would like to thank the management of the Group and all the staff for their hard work and dedication, as well as its shareholders, business partners and associates, bankers and auditors for their support to the Group throughout the period.

By order of the Board
Chung Wai Ping
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 August 2018